the P&O Princess brands has caused our quarterly results to be more seasonal than we
had previously experienced, as their business is more seasonal.  This higher demand
during the third quarter results in higher net revenue yields and, accordingly, the
largest share of our net income is earned during this period. Substantially all of
Holland America Tours' and Princess Tours' revenues and net income are generated from
May through September in conjunction with the Alaska cruise season.

5

Nine Months Ended August 31, 2004 ("2004") Compared to Pro Forma Nine Months Ended
August 31, 2003 ("pro forma 2003") and Reported Results for the Nine Months Ended
August 31, 2003 ("2003")

   Our reported and pro forma results of operations and selected statistical
information were as follows:

   Nine Months Ended August 31,  Difference Between 2004 and
   Pro Forma   Proforma
   2004   2003   2003   2003   2003
   ----   ----   ----   ----   ----
   (dollars in millions)
Revenues
  Cruise
   Passenger tickets   $5,663   $4,364   $3,671   $1,299   $1,992
   Onboard and other   1,555   1,183   1,003   372   552
  Other   267   233   227   34   40
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
   7,485   5,780   4,901   1,705   2,584
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
Costs and Expenses
  Operating
   Cruise
   Commissions, transportation
   and other   1,227   954   748   273   479
   Onboard and other   270   205   155   65   115
   Payroll and related   739   616   520   123   219
   Food   412   328   276   84   136
   Other ship operating   1,285   1,056   864   229   421
   Other   183   170   162   13   21
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
   Total   4,116   3,329   2,725   787   1,391
  Selling and administrative   944   820   650   124   294
  Depreciation and amortization   599   479   417   120   182
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
Operating Income   1,826   1,152   1,109   674   717
Nonoperating Expense, Net   (209)   (125)   (100)   (84)   (109)
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
Income Before Income Taxes   1,617   1,027   1,009   590   608
Income Tax Expense, Net   (56)   (17)   (20)   (39)   (36)
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net Income   $1,561   $1,010   $  989   $  551   $  572
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======

Selected Statistical Information
  Passengers carried
   (in thousands)   4,762   4,056   3,671   706   1,091
   =====   =====   =====   ===   =====
  Occupancy percentage   105.2%   103.1%   104.4%   2.1 pts.  0.8 pts.
   =====   =====   =====   ===   =====

   The increases in our 2004 revenues and operating costs and expenses compared to
the 2003 results were primarily due to the inclusion of P&O Princess results throughout
2004, but only since April 17, 2003 during 2003 (the date the DLC transaction was
completed).  Also impacting the comparison of 2004 results to 2003 reported results,
and discussed below in the comparison to pro forma 2003 results, were our capacity